IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re

)Chapter 11

INTEGRATED HEALTH SERVICES, INC., et al.,

ÚCase No. 00-389 (MFW)

Debtors.

)Jointly Administered [Related Docket Nos. 10434, 10563]

APPLICATION OF CAPOZZI AND ASSOCIATES, P.C., AS ORDINARY COURSE COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS AND DEBTORS IN POSSESSION FOR FINAL APPROVAL AND ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FEBRUARY 2, 2000 THROUGH MAY 12, 2003

SUMMARY SHEET - PART I

Name of Applicant:		CAPOZZI AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.				
Authorized to Provide Professional Services to:			Debtors			
Date of Retention:			February 2, 2000			
Period for which Compensation And reimbursement is sought:			February 2, 2000 – MAY 12, 2003			
Amount of Compensation sought as Actual, reasonable and necessary:				31,9	25.78	
Amount of Reimbursement sought as Actual, reasonable and necessary:				2	54.71	
This is an interim			\underline{X} final application			
If this is not the first application filed, disclos DATE PERIOD REQUES FILED COVERED FEES/EX 10/17/2003 SAME SAME [all other services were paid as custo of February 2, 2000]) NSES	S	APPROVED FEES/EXPENSES INTERIM BASIS 11/24/2003